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TRUSTEES’ REPORT 2002

Introduction

The King’s Fund began its existence in 1897 from an initiative of the then Prince of Wales to allow for the
collection and distribution of funds in support of the hospitals of London. The current organisation is governed
in accordance with the King Edward’s Hospital Fund for London Act 1907, which stipulates both the Objects and
Management of the King’s Fund [the Corporation], namely: ‘The objects of the Corporation are to administer ...
moneys or property held or obtained by the Corporation ... towards the support benefit or extension of the
hospitals of London ... and to do all such things as may be incidental or conducive to the attainment of the
foregoing objects’ and ‘The direction and management of the affairs of the Corporation and the administration
and distribution of property and income thereof shall ... be vested in the President and General Council’.
Furthermore, ‘A majority of the members of the General Council present at a meeting of the President and General
Council may ... delegate the power of the General Council ... to any committee constituted under this Act.’

The members of General Council of the King’s Fund are reappointed annually by the President, with whom they
meet once a year in accordance with the provisions of the Act. The General Council is the principal governing
organ of the King’s Fund but, at its meeting on 15 May 1996, the following resolution was adopted: ‘Subject to
the approval of the President and until the General Council shall otherwise direct, with effect from and including 1
January 1997, all the powers of the General Council in relation to King Edward’s Hospital Fund for London be
delegated to the Management Committee of the said Fund, which shall duly report its activities to the President
and General Council from time to time.’

Governance, risk management and internal control

Herewith the Trustees submit their annual report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2002. The report and financial statements of the King’s Fund have been prepared in accordance with
the provisions of the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) – Accounting and Reporting by Charities – and
relevant accounting standards.

Day-to-day managerial responsibility is delegated to the Chief Executive and Directors of the King’s Fund, who
together constitute the Management Team.

The Treasurer of the King’s Fund, the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman of the Management Committee are
reappointed annually by the President, and members of the Management Committee are appointed for a five-
year term which may be renewed. The Management Committee, and the Executive Committee, which currently
comprises the three annually appointed Trustees plus one other Management Committee nominee, each meet at
least four times a year. The Investment, Audit, Remuneration and Grants Committees, whose members are
appointed by the Management Committee, meet on a regular basis and reports of those meetings are submitted
to the next available meeting of the Management Committee. There are agreed Terms of Reference for all
Committees.

In appointing or reappointing Trustees, and in particular members of the Management Committee, the President
is advised by the existing Trustees, who have a responsibility to seek out and attract persons of appropriate
skills and calibre to augment or replace current members.

Charity law requires the Trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair
view of the state of affairs of the King’s Fund and of the net incoming or outgoing resources for that period. In
preparing those financial statements, the Trustees have:

§ selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently

§ made judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent

§ stated whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material
departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements

§ prepared the financial statements on the going-concern basis.

The Trustees have overall responsibility for ensuring that the King’s Fund has appropriate systems of control,
financial and otherwise. They are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with
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reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the King’s Fund. They are also responsible for
safeguarding the assets of the King’s Fund and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and
detection of fraud and other irregularities, and to provide reasonable assurance that:

§ the King’s Fund is operating efficiently and effectively

§ its assets are safeguarded against unauthorised use or disposition

§ proper records are maintained and that financial information used within the King’s Fund, or for
publication, is reliable

§ the King’s Fund complies with relevant laws and regulations.

The systems of internal control, of which the financial regulations form a key component, are designed to
provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss. They include:

§ a three-year corporate strategy, a one-year financial plan and an annual budget approved by the
Trustees

§ regular consideration by the Management Committee of financial results, variances from budget,
non-financial performance indicators and benchmarking reviews

§ delegation of authority and segregation of duties

§ identification and management of risks.

The Trustees have reviewed, and where appropriate revised, the schedule of major risks to which the King’s Fund
is, or may be, exposed. The Trustees are satisfied that this schedule is comprehensive and that established
internal controls and systems are of a standard necessary to mitigate those risks.

In addition, the Trustees have considered the guidance for directors of public listed companies contained within
the Turnbull Report, as modified for unincorporated charities. They believe that although this is not mandatory,
the King’s Fund should, as a charity, adopt these guidelines as best practice. Accordingly, they have:

§ set policies on internal controls which cover the following:

— consideration of the type of risks the King’s Fund faces

— the level of risks which they regard as acceptable

— the likelihood of the risks concerned materialising

— the ability of the King’s Fund to reduce the incidence and impact on the business of risks
that do materialise

— the costs of operating particular controls relative to the benefit obtained

§ clarified the responsibility of management to implement the Trustees’ policies and identify and
evaluate risks for their consideration

§ communicated to the employees that they have responsibility for internal control as part of their
accountability for achieving objectives

§ embedded the control system in the operations of the King’s Fund so that it becomes part of the
culture

§ developed systems to respond quickly to evolving risks arising from factors within the King’s Fund
and to changes in the external environment

§ included procedures for reporting failings immediately to appropriate levels of management and the
Trustees together with details of corrective action being undertaken.
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The Trustees, through the Audit Committee, have continued the agreement with PricewaterhouseCoopers to
provide an internal audit service to the King’s Fund. Details of the internal audit reviews, which are undertaken in
accordance with an agreed annual plan, and the findings arising from them, are reported to the Audit Committee.
Arrangements are in place for an open exchange of information with the external auditors.

Financial strategy and reserves

The financial strategy of the King’s Fund is:

§ to manage the assets so as to achieve over the medium term a total return, namely income and
capital growth combined, that is at least equal to the Fund’s expenditure, and to do so without taking
excessive risks

§ to limit, by the year commencing 1 January 2003, the net annual expenditure of the King’s Fund to
5% of its earning assets averaged over five years

§ to maintain reserves so as to safeguard for the longer term the financial well being and charitable
activities of the King’s Fund.

A third year of falls in stock market values has had a direct impact on the level of net expenditure to which the
King’s Fund can commit in forthcoming years if it is to achieve its aim of maintaining reserves. The steps taken to
effect reductions in expenditure levels are discussed further below.

The reserves of the King’s Fund, being the amount of capitalised income less investment in fixed assets for the
charity’s own use, have been materially affected by the fall in investment values over the year. Nevertheless, the
Trustees consider the level of reserves, £40.3 million (£58.7 million in 2001), to be at a level that is consistent
with funding the programme of work set out in the three-year corporate strategy.

Strategic Review

Given the declining value of the assets of the King’s Fund, the financial strategy necessarily restricts the level of
net expenditure that can be incurred. Projections in late 2001 indicated that, without significant change, net
expenditure would greatly exceed the guideline based on asset values from 2003 onwards. To that end, a
holding budget was developed for 2002 whilst a Strategic Review of all of the activities of the King’s Fund was
undertaken.

The key outcomes of the Strategic Review have seen notable changes in the organisational structure, resulting in
a slimmed down Management Team; better use of the headquarters buildings in Cavendish Square, with more
open plan working and the letting of office space to synergistic organisations; and a reduction of almost 20% in
the number of directly employed individuals and greater emphasis on commissioning work from others.

Translating these actions into financial terms has generated a reduction of 22% in the net expenditure planned
for 2003 over the year just ended. It is recognised, however, that significant challenges remain if the King’s Fund
is to continue to meet its commitment to matching expenditure to available resources in 2004 and beyond.

Key events in 2002 and the year ahead

In the past year, the King’s Fund has continued its efforts to improve health care and to promote better health
and wellbeing in London and beyond.

The four main activities of the King’s Fund – shaping health policy, developing effective services and healthy
communities, building capacity and leadership, and acting as a resource to the health and social care
community – give it unique access to the full spectrum of those involved in health.

Work continued with policy-makers, NHS staff and community-based organisations to achieve change in key
areas. Education and leadership development programmes helped some 1,500 people build their personal and
professional effectiveness, while over £2.5 million was distributed in grants to academic, voluntary and other
organisations taking forward innovative projects to improve the health of Londoners.
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Key events in 2002 included:

§ the launch of a major programme of research, publishing and influencing work, Shaping the New
NHS, which is brokering important debates on the case for and against the use of internal markets in
the NHS, the real implications of increased patient choice, new ways of managing chronic care, and
the role of medical professionalism in a modernised health service

§ our report Claiming the Health Dividend launched new thinking about how the NHS might harness its
huge spending power to achieve wider social, environmental and economic benefits, looking in
particular at how it might increase local food procurement, ensure its buildings reach high
environmental standards, and encourage local recruitment

§ the commencement of a £250,000 grant-funded inquiry into the state of the London’s mental health
services, five years after the last survey by the King’s Fund expressed serious concerns.  This 18-
month programme of linked research activities, publications and expert seminars is scrutinising
needs, capacity and where improvements might be made in delivering services for Londoners with
mental health problems.

Over the next year, important projects will include:

§ developing the role the King’s Fund plays in supporting the health and social care community in
London through continued investment in its central London building, providing more affordable
meeting space for public sector and voluntary organisations alongside the expansion of the
information services

§ publishing the findings of the inquiry into mental health in London; a major research project on
London’s health care workforce; and a guide to developing and managing small-scale improvements
in hospital environments, through nurse-led teams

§ launching new projects focusing on care markets, community leadership for health, and better
support for people who are dying.

Further details of the work of the King’s Fund during 2002 and its plans for 2003 can be found in A Catalyst for
Change: King’s Fund Annual Review 2002–2003.
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Grants awarded and paid in 2002

Grants awarded

The following table shows the name of each recipient organisation and the amount of all grants awarded during
the year. Where an organisation has received two or more grants, these are listed separately.

DEVELOPMENT GRANTS 29 awards

These grants are awarded for work in priority areas identified by the Grants
Committee from time to time. Development Grants may cover a period of up to
three years.

              £

Alzheimer's Concern Ealing 28,548
Aston-Mansfield 58,828
Barnet Carers Centre 40,000
Cardboard Citizens 50,000
Chinese Mental Health Association 105,403
College of Health 9,969
Core Arts 15,000
Finsbury Park Street Drinkers Initiative 19,250
Headway - the brain injury association 97,184
Hillingdon Carers 84,300
K-Generation 20,000
Kilburn Youth Centre 36,905
Kings Cross Homelessness Project 72,964
Mental Health Media 39,524
Royal Free Hospital School of Medicine 8,455
Second Wave Youth Arts 26,420
St Giles Trust 81,298
The Kids' Cookery School 15,120
The Passage 59,426
The Rape & Sexual Abuse Support Centre 5,000
The Shaftesbury Society 38,500
The Sick Doctors Trust 60,000
The Total Learning challenge 17,280
University of Sheffield 15,000
University of Westminster 25,970
Waltham Forest Alcohol Counselling Service 51,563
Womankind Worldwide 54,304
Women's Health and Family Services 91,937
Young Minds 50,000
Total Development Grants 1,278,148

STIMULUS GRANTS 54 awards

These are small grants, to a maximum of £5,000, given to support the setting
up of new health projects targeting disadvantaged groups, or to encourage the
exploration and sharing of new ideas in the health field, through publications,
conferences and networking.

              £

A Healing Journey 5,000
Ace of Clubs Day Centre 3,000
ACT – Reprinting of client guidelines 5,000
ACT – Contribution to core running costs 5,000
Active Kenyan Support 3,545
Advocacy Across London 3,500
Association of Breastfeeding Mothers 1,936
Athletes of the Heart 2,500
Barking and Dagenham Congolese Community Association 1,000
Cabinda Community Association 4,180
Calthorpe Project 1,230
Carers Network Westminster 2,300
Chain Reaction Theatre Company 4,700
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Chelsea & Westminster Hospital Arts 5,000
Congolese Community Welfare Association 2,550
Congolese Refugees Centre 2,360
Consumers for Ethics in Research 5,000
Diverse Realities International 5,000
East London Great Lakes African Community 1,600
East Performance Workshop 1,015
Ebony People's Association 4,500
Ethiopian Community in Britain 5,000
Ethnic Minority Centre 4,450
Footprints (UK) 5,000
Great Lakes Initiative & Support Project 3,980
Greater London Mental Health Advocacy Network 2,500
Hillingdon Chinese Community Organisation 5,000
HIV/AIDS Association of Zambia 2,500
Hopeful Monsters 2,227
Horn of Africa Community Group 3,500
Hounslow Refugee Health Promotion 4,642
Hounslow Thalassaemia & Sickle Cell Support Group 1,148
Imagine Chicago 5,000
Independent Photography Project 3,560
K-Generation 3,850
Mama na Dada Management Project 5,000
Mosaada Centre for Single Women 2,880
North Westminster Forum (MH) 5,000
Peace in Millennium Refugee Project 2,500
Rosetta Life 3,300
Sangayi Association 2,500
Sicklenemia 4,960
Southwark Irish Pensioners Project 5,000
Spare Tyre Theatre Company 5,000
St. Peter's Bengali Association 3,200
Studio 3 Arts 5,000
The East London Communities Organisation 3,410
The Helios Foundation 5,000
The Kenyan Society of London 2,500
Uganda Aids Action Fund 5,000
UK Health Equity Network (HEN) 2,000
West London Churches Homeless Concern 5,000
Westminster Refugee Consortium 3,000
Women Together 1,500
Total Stimulus Grants 194,023

CONSULTANCY FUND 4 awards

Payments from the Consultancy Fund, to support the engagement of specialist
assistance, are made where such a need is identified by the Grants monitoring
team.

              £

Greater London Mental Health Advocacy Network 5,000
Middlesex Association of the Blind 5,000
Sleep Scotland 2,000
Soil Association 4,000
Total Consultancy Fund 16,000
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EVALUATION FUND 2 awards

Post-project evaluation may be commissioned for work in new or
developmental areas to inform the decision-making process for future grant
applications.

              £

Alzheimer's Concern Ealing 5,000
The Total Learning Challenge (TLC) 6,325
Total Evaluation Fund 11,325

TOTAL OF GRANTS AWARDED IN 2002 1,499,496

Reconciliation of grant awards, payments and commitments
£000

Commitments at 1 January 2002 1,971

Adjustment for revised grant awards 50

Awards in the year 1,499

Grants paid in the year (1,690)

Commitments at 31 December 2002 1,830

Reconciliation of the above grants paid figure, to the total shown in the Statement of Financial Activities, is
shown at Note 5 to the Accounts. Details of the year end commitments are shown at Note 12.
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Employee relations

There were two component factors of the Strategic Review which impacted directly on relations with the
employees of the King’s Fund. Almost all areas were subject to review, each giving rise to a proposal for
reorganisation. The scale of change required the proposals to be considered separately. A combination of the
extended period over which the Review was conducted, about eight months, and the number of consultation
exercises undertaken, six, placed such pressure on the staff-side chair and representatives that they felt unable
to continue in these roles beyond the end of the Strategic Review.

As a consequence, a complete review of the staff consultative arrangements has been initiated. A key element of
this has been a facilitated workshop held to explore the many issues involved. It is intended that a new
consultative framework will be established in the near future and discussion on what form that might take was
one of the main themes of the workshop.

The King’s Fund has an appraisal system which sets and monitors individual targets, emphasising the need for
two-way dialogue between line managers and staff and providing upward feedback for senior management.

The King’s Fund has a comprehensive range of detailed personnel policies and procedures, including an equal
opportunities policy and a health and safety policy. All of these are underpinned by cross-Fund committees and
management reporting. Policies and procedures are available to staff on the Intranet and are revisited on a
rolling programme. Most recently, our maternity and leave policies were revised in anticipation of the legislative
changes due to come into effect in April 2003.

The King’s Fund attaches importance to good employment practices and operates in the awareness that these
play a part in promoting a productive working environment, have an impact on our wider reputation and can help
to avoid the unnecessary costs which flow from failure to deal effectively with staffing issues and problems.
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Financial review 2002

Income and expenditure

Total income for the year amounted to £8.3 million (£8.4 million in 2001), of which £4.6 million (£4.3 million)
was generated from activities in furtherance of the objects of the King’s Fund and £3.7 million (£4.1 million) was
derived from activities to generate funds, primarily from the investment portfolio. Analyses of income by type are
shown at Notes 3 and 4 to the Accounts. A comparison of income for the past five years is shown in Figure 1.

 Figure 1: Income 1998–2002

Income from activities rose by £0.3 million, principally as a result of increased activity in Education and
Leadership Development plus an upturn in monies received to fund Programmes and Projects. The income from
other charitable activities in 2001 included a £0.3 million refund of VAT which was not repeated in 2002.

Total expenditure of the King’s Fund was £13.9 million (£12.7 million in 2001) including £0.3 million of
unplanned expenditure, principally redundancy and redeployment costs, arising from the Strategic Review. A
comparison of expenditure over the past five years is shown in Figure 2. An analysis of the charitable
expenditure is shown at Note 5 to the Accounts.

 Figure 2: Expenditure 1998–2002
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The increased expenditure in furtherance of objects results primarily from the growth in Education and
Leadership Development activity. Expenditure on grants payable has again increased as work on the Millennium
Grants programmes initiated in 2000 has continued alongside a full series of awards being made by the Grants
Committee. The rise in Management and Administration costs is attributable to a one off provision made in the
year.

The average number of staff, expressed as full time equivalents (FTE), employed by the King’s Fund during the
year was 131, compared with 136 in 2001, of whom 12 (12 in 2001) were funded by grants from other bodies.
This small reduction in the average masks the major reduction in staff numbers arising from the Strategic Review
which delivered a budgeted establishment for 2003 of 112.5 FTE, a reduction of 28 FTE from the previous year.
After allowing for the costs of redundancy and redeployment, the total wage bill showed a marginal reduction of
£0.1 million.

The outcome for the year, namely expenditure exceeding income by £5.6 million, was much as expected but
significantly higher than the previous year. For an unprecedented third successive year the total return on the
King’s Funds assets – being the combination of investment income, which continued to fall, and the change in
value of those assets – was negative.

Assets

At 31 December 2002, the net value of the assets of the King’s Fund was £112.0 million, a decrease of £28.7
million over the year. This decrease was largely due to the downturn in stock markets worldwide over the period
coupled with a withdrawal from investments of £5.0 million to defray revenue expenditure.

The composition of the total net assets over the past five years is shown in Figure 3.

Capital expenditure, including work on the replacement of air conditioning plant, was greater than the
depreciation charged in the year, resulting in an increase in the value of tangible assets held for the King’s
Fund’s own use from £18.1 million to £18.4 million. The investment securities decreased in value over the year
by £28.2 million to £88.7 million and the agricultural property was valued at £4.6 million (£4.7 million in 2001).
Details of the portfolio composition are shown at Note 7 to the Accounts. At the year end, current assets
exceeded current liabilities by £0.2 million.

 Figure 3: Assets 1998–2002
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The composition of the investment portfolio of the King’s Fund at the year end is shown in Figure 4.

Figure 4: Investment portfolio, 31 December 2002

The overall trend in stock markets was downwards throughout the year and the net value of the King’s Fund's
investments fell by 23%, which matched the decline in the FTSE All Share index over the same period. This third
successive year of losses has resulted in the value of the assets being reduced to 58% of their peak value at
December 1999. In real terms, the reduction is greater.

The King’s Fund pursues, in regard to its investment management, a policy of maximising total return. For the
first three quarters of the year, monitoring against the WM Total Charity Median excluding Property benchmark
continued, with the investments managed by Baring Asset Management Limited (BAM) and Schroder Investment
Management (UK) Limited (SIM). These managers were charged with achieving a return not less than 2% below
the one year benchmark and no worse than 1% above the three year figure. As can be seen from the table below,
neither manager achieved the three year target. As to performance over one year, BAM succeeded in matching
the target whilst SIM performed better and exceeded it by almost three percentage points.

3 years to
September 2002

Year to
September 2002

Quarter 3
2002

WM Total Charity Median -6.6% -13.8% -14.3%

Performance targets =-5.6% =-15.8% –

Baring Asset Management -10.4% -15.8% -16.0%

Schroder Investment Management -6.6% -12.9% -14.3%

The results of the past few years have caused the Investment Committee to review both the composition and
management structure of the investment portfolio. The conclusions of the review were that the proportion of
investments held in UK equities should be reduced, with more focussed mandates given to the equity managers,
and that diversity should be sought through alternative investments including hedge funds, property and private
equity. The new target allocation, with the acceptable ranges, is shown in the table below.

Asset Class Allocation Minimum Maximum

UK Equities 40.0%

Non-UK Equities 32.5%
}   65.0% }   80.0%

Fixed Interest 7.5% 5.0% 15.0%

Alternative Investments 15.0% 5.0% 15.0%

Cash 5.0% 5.0% 15.0%

TOTAL 100.0%

UK Fixed Interest 
£14.2m
15.2%

Investment Property 
£4.6m
5.0%

Overseas Equities 
£27.6m
29.6%

Overseas Fixed 
Interest £0.6m

0.6%

Cash
£11.5m
12.3%

UK Equities
£34.8m
37.3%
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In November 2002, the first changes in this direction were implemented with the conversion of the two general
portfolios into a specialist UK equity portfolio and a global equity portfolio. The mandate for the former was
awarded to SIM whilst the latter was achieved by the purchase of units in the Marathon Asset Management
(MAM) Global Fund which comprises approximately 90% ex-UK equities.

Early in 2003, the Investment Committee determined that equal investments should be made in two fixed
interest funds, namely the Charities Official Investment Fund managed by CCLA and Charibond managed by M&G
Investments. Work will continue on selecting managers for alternative investments.

The Current Year – 2003

Stock markets worldwide, almost without exception, experienced further falls in value during the first quarter of
2003, although some rallying towards the end of the period mitigated against the low points of early March. The
managers of the two specific portfolios, UK and Global Equities, not surprisingly reported losses in the period,
but both showed positive returns against their respective benchmark index:

SIM – UK Equities Performance Q1 2003 -5.6% Benchmark index (FTSE All Share)   -7.6%

MAM – Global Fund Performance Q1 2003 -2.36% Benchmark index (MSCI World)   -3.18%

The two managers independently report that the portfolios are geared towards equities that will perform well in
the projected low inflation, low-growth environment, and that each will respond positively to the modest upturn
in market values anticipated later in the year. Set against the poor performance of equities, bonds continued to
increase in value.

The budgeted net expenditure budget for 2003, derived from the Strategic Review, is 22% lower than that for the
year just ended. Given, however, the depressed state of investment markets and the poor economic outlook, the
King's Fund will continue to monitor closely its expenditure plans against the level of available resources. The
key determinant in all of this work is the maintenance of a sufficient asset base to ensure the long term future of
the King's Fund activities.

Donations and legacies

The Treasurer gratefully acknowledges donations and legacies received from the following during the past year:

Her Majesty the Queen; HRH The Duke of Gloucester; The Bawden Fund; A H Chester; V Dodson; The Forrester
Trust; Lord Hayter; A Heilbron; F J Lee; Rabbi J Neuberger; P Norton; G Pampiglione; D and K L Welbourne; and
other anonymous donors.

Anthony McGrath
Treasurer
27 May 2003
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
TO THE TRUSTEES OF THE KING’S FUND

For the year ended 31 December 2002

We have audited the financial statements which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, the Balance
Sheet, the cash flow statement and the related notes.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and auditors

The charity’s Trustees’ responsibilities for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in
accordance with applicable United Kingdom law and accounting standards are set out in the statement of
Trustees’ responsibilities.

We have been appointed auditors under section 43 of the United Kingdom Charities Act 1993 and report in
accordance with regulations made under section 44 of that Act. Our responsibility is to audit the financial
statements in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and United Kingdom Auditing
Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. This report, including the opinion, has been prepared for and
only for the charity’s Trustees in accordance with paragraph 6(2) of the 1995 Regulations (as amended by the
2000 Regulations) made under Part VI, United Kingdom Charities Act 1993 and for no other purpose. We do not,
in giving this opinion, accept or assume any responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom
this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in
writing.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view, and are properly
prepared in accordance with the United Kingdom Charities Act 1993. We also report to you if, in our opinion, the
Trustees’ Report is not consistent with the financial statements, if the charity has not kept proper accounting
records or if we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We read the other information contained in the Annual Review and consider the implications for our report if we
become aware of any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial statements.

Basis of audit opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit
includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the Trustees in
the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the
charity’s circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial
statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming
our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial
statements.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the charity’s affairs at 31
December 2002 and of its net outgoing resources and cash flows for the year then ended and have been
properly prepared in accordance with the United Kingdom Charities Act 1993.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors
Southwark Towers
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE1 9SY

28 May 2003
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

Incorporating an Income and Expenditure Account

For the year ended 31 December 2002

Restricted Funds Unrestricted Funds 2002 2001
Programmes
and Projects

Capital
Fund

Designated
funds

General
Fund

Total
Funds

Total
Restated

Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

INCOMING RESOURCES
Donations and legacies – – – 10 10 10

Activities in furtherance of the objects
of the King’s Fund

Programmes and Projects 479 – 33 405 917 697

Education and Leadership Development – – – 2,790 2,790 2,326

Publication and Information Services – – – 234 234 265

Other charitable activities – – – 607 607 999

Activities in furtherance of objects 3 479 – 33 4,036 4,548 4,287

Investment income
Income from securities and cash assets – 1,572 – 1,768 3,340 3,805

Income from properties – – – 390 390 324

Activities for generating funds 4 – 1,572 – 2,158 3,730 4,129

TOTAL INCOMING RESOURCES 479 1,572 33 6,204 8,288 8,426

RESOURCES EXPENDED
Cost of generating funds

Cost of investment management – 208 – 270 478 475
Charitable expenditure 5

Cost of activities in furtherance of the objects
of the King’s Fund

Grants payable – – 740 1,826 2,566 2,261
Programmes and Projects 532 – 598 1,722 2,852 2,787
Education and Leadership Development – – – 2,610 2,610 2,195
Publication and Information Services – – – 1,151 1,151 1,023
Other charitable activities – – – 740 740 826

Activities in furtherance of objects 532 – 1,338 8,049 9,919 9,092
Support costs

Support costs and depreciation – – – 2,895 2,895 2,767

Management and administration
Senior management and professional – – – 591 591 398

TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED 532 208 1,338 11,805 13,883 12,732

Net incoming / (outgoing) resources before transfers (53) 1,364 (1,305) (5,601) (5,595) (4,306)

Transfers between funds 11 & 12 – 1,036 (674) (362) – –

Net incoming / (outgoing) resources (53) 2,400 (1,979) (5,963) (5,595) (4,306)

Net losses on investment assets – (11,047) – (12,107) (23,154) (20,041)

Net movement in funds (53) (8,647) (1,979)_ (18,070) (28,749) (24,347)

Balances brought forward at 1 January 298 56,120 7,542 76,766 140,726 165,073

Fund balances carried forward at 31 December 245 47,473 5,563 58,696 111,977 140,726

All of the operations represented by the information above are continuing.
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BALANCE SHEET
As at 31 December 2002

31 December 2002 31 December 2001

Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

FIXED ASSETS

Tangible assets held for the
King’s Fund’s use 6 18,415 18,069

Investments 7 93,338 111,753 121,582 139,651

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors 8 940 1,575
Stocks 104 160
Cash at bank and in hand 525 1,569 595 2,330

CURRENT LIABILITIES 9 (1,345) (1,255)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 224 1,075

TOTAL ASSETS 111,977 140,726

FUNDS
RESTRICTED FUNDS 10 & 11

Programmes and Projects 245 298

Capital Fund 47,473 47,718 56,120 56,418

UNRESTRICTED FUNDS 10 & 12

Designated funds 5,563 7,542

General Fund 58,696 64,259 76,766 84,308

TOTAL FUNDS 111,977 140,726

Approved by the Audit Committee on 29 April 2003, under the delegated authority of the Management
Committee, and presented to General Council on 20 June 2003.

Anthony McGrath
Treasurer
27 May 2003
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the year ended 31 December 2002

2002 2002 2001 2001
£000 £000 £000 £000

Operating activities
Net cash outflow from operating activities (4,421) (4,454)

Capital expenditure and financial investment
Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets (739) (306)
Purchase of securities (108,098) (79,497)
Sale of securities 121,833 83,466
Expenditure on maintaining investment properties (76) –

Net cash inflow for capital expenditure an d financial investment 12,920 3,663

Increase / (decrease) in cash in the year 8,499 (791)

Notes to the cash flow statement

Reconciliation of net outgoing resources to net cash 2002 2001
outflow from operating activities £000 £000

Net outgoing resources (5,595) (4,306)
Depreciation charged on tangible assets 368 386
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 25 8
Decrease / (increase) in stocks 56 (2)
Decrease in debtors 635 41
Increase / (decrease) in creditors 90 (581)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (4,421) (4,454)

At 1 At 31
January Movement December

2002 2002
Analysis of changes in cash during the year £000 £000 £000

Investment cash 2,925 8,569 11,494
Cash at bank and in hand 595 (70) 525

3,520 8,499 12,019
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NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

For the year ended 31 December 2002

1 Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of listed
investments and investment properties. They have been prepared in accordance with the United Kingdom Charities Act 1993, the
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) – Accounting and Reporting by Charities – published in October 2000 and applicable
accounting standards.

2 Accounting policies

Donations and legacies

Donations and legacies are recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities when they become receivable, that is, where it is
reasonably certain that they will be received and where the value can be measured with sufficient reliability. Donations and legacies
are credited to the unrestricted General Fund unless they are permanent endowments, in which case they are credited to the restricted
Capital Fund.

Grants receivable

Grants receivable are recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities in full in the year in which they become receivable, that is,
when the conditions for receipt have been met.

Investment income

Income from investments and securities held in segregated portfolios is accounted for when dividends and interest are receivable,
and includes recoverable taxation. Income received, but not distributed, by pooled funds is included as part of the net gains/losses
on investment assets on the Statement of Financial Activities.

Other income

All other income is included in the Statement of Financial Activities when the King’s Fund is legally entitled to the income and the
amount can be quantified with reasonable accuracy.

Grants payable

Grants payable are included in the Statement of Financial Activities in the period in which the conditions attached to the award have
been met. Any grants where conditions have been met but the grant has not yet been paid are accounted for as creditors in the
Balance Sheet. Where grants have been approved in principle but conditions attached to the award have not yet been met they are
included in the notes to the accounts as a contingent liability.

Other expenditure

All other expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under headings that aggregate all costs related to
the category.

Costs of generating funds represent the fees paid to those charged with the management, including advice thereon, and custody of
the investments of the King’s Fund, including property. Management fees on pooled funds that are charged against the value of the
investment are included as part of the net gains/losses on investment assets on the Statement of Financial Activities. Support costs
represent the outgoings incurred directly in support of expenditure on the objects of the King’s Fund and include the costs of
administering the grants programme, maintaining and running the freehold premises at 11–13 Cavendish Square; common services
including finance, personnel and ICT; and depreciation charged on tangible assets. Management and administration costs are those
incurred in connection with administration of the King’s Fund, including the office of the Chief Executive, and compliance with
constitutional and statutory requirements, including where applicable, the engagement of professional advisers, for example,
auditors and lawyers. Where appropriate, costs such as those relating to the Director of Resources/Deputy Chief Executive have been
apportioned on the basis of estimates of staff time attributable to each function.

The apportionment of the costs of the catering function between Other charitable activities and Support costs was made on the basis
of a management estimate of relative input.
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Pension costs

In accordance with the requirements of SSAP24, the cost of providing pensions and related benefits is charged to the Statement of
Financial Activities over the employees’ service lives on the basis of a constant percentage of earnings which is an estimate of the
regular cost. Variations from regular cost, arising from periodic actuarial valuations, are allocated over the expected remaining service
lives of current employees on the basis of a constant percentage of current and estimated future earnings. Any difference between the
charge to the Statement of Financial Activities and the contributions payable to the scheme is shown as an asset or a liability in the
Balance Sheet.

The transitional arrangements of the new accounting standard FRS17 require disclosure of assets and liabilities as at 31 December
2002, calculated in accordance with the requirements of FRS17, with comparative data for the preceding year. For the purpose of
these financial statements, the figures shown below are illustrative only and do not impact on the Balance Sheet as at 31 December
2002.

Tangible assets held for the King’s Fund's use

Tangible assets costing more than £5,000 are capitalised and recorded at cost including any incidental expenses of acquisition.

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost of the tangible assets, excluding freehold land and buildings, on a straight line
basis, over the expected useful economic lives of the assets concerned which are taken as:

Computer hardware and software 3 years

Office equipment 3 to 5 years

Plant and machinery 5 to 30 years

The expected useful economic life of each item of plant and machinery is determined by the independent consulting quantity
surveyors retained by the King’s Fund.

Freehold land and buildings held for the King’s Fund’s use are not depreciated. The King’s Fund’s buildings are maintained in a
condition to ensure that the buildings have a sufficiently long useful economic life that any depreciation charge and accumulated
depreciation would be immaterial. A review of the useful economic life of the building is performed annually. See also Note 6.

Inalienable and historic assets are capitalised, except where their cost or value at date of gift is immaterial.

Investments

Investments are valued at mid-market prices at the Balance Sheet date. The Statement of Financial Activities includes the net gains
and losses arising on revaluations and disposals throughout the year.

Investment properties are stated at their estimated value on an open market basis at the Balance Sheet date. Valuations are updated
annually by the King’s Fund’s professional advisers.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Foreign currencies

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies during the year are translated at prevailing rates. Assets and liabilities are translated
at rates applying at the Balance Sheet date. All differences are taken to the Statement of Financial Activities.

Restricted Funds

Programmes and Projects The King’s Fund receives grants from a range of bodies, including the Department of Health and a number
of grant giving organisations, to fund much of its work on Programmes and Projects. Attached to each grant are restrictions on the
manner in which it is to be spent, usually associated with a project brief and tender submission. See also Notes 10 and 11.

Capital Fund The King’s Fund has no power to spend the capital sum, which is required to be held in perpetuity to generate income to
further the objects of the King’s Fund. Income generated from the Capital Fund is transferred to unrestricted funds to offset
expenditure.



 23

Unrestricted Funds

Designated funds To recognise the longer term nature of some of the projects it undertakes, the King’s Fund has chosen to designate
elements of its unrestricted funds for these specific purposes. See also Note 12. In addition, sums have been designated to reflect the
commitment made to the Millennium Grants and to commitments arising from Grants Committee awards made in 2002 and earlier
years.

General Fund The King’s Fund has the power to spend capital monies, as well as income from investments, from its unrestricted
funds.

3 Income from activities in furtherance of the objects of the King’s Fund

Grants
Education

Programme
Fees

Other 2002 2001

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Programmes and Projects 461 – 456 917 697
Education and Leadership Development 225 2,431 134 2,790 2,326
Publication and Information Services – – 234 234 265
Other charitable activities – – 607 607 999

686 2,431 1,431 4,548 4,287

Included in Other charitable activities above: 2002
 £000

2001
£000

Conference and Catering Services 520 599
Refund of overpaid VAT – 257

4 Investment income

2002
 £000

2001
£000

Listed securities and cash assets 3,340 3,805
Properties 390 324

3,730 4,129

The transitional tax credit included above was £163,000 (£295,000 in 2001).

5 Analysis of charitable expenditure

Staff
Costs
£000

Other
Costs
£000

2002

£000

2001
Restated

£000
Grants payable – 2,566 2,566 2,261
Programmes and Projects 1,556 1,296 2,852 2,787
Education and Leadership Development 1,384 1,226 2,610 2,195
Publication and Information Services 745 406 1,151 1,023
Other charitable activities 275 465 740 826
Sub Total 3,960 5,959 9,919 9,092
Support costs 1,424 1,471 2,895 2,767
Management and administration 228 363 591 398

Total Charitable Expenditure 5,612 7,793 13,405 12,257

The costs of Grants Administration, see below, are now included within Support costs and not in Grants payable. The figures for 2001
have been restated to reflect this change.
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Analysis of Grants payable above: 2002

 £000

2001
Restated

£000
Grants Committee Awards 1,690 1,651
Millennium Grants 740 425
Other Grants 136 185
Sub Total – Grants payable 2,566 2,261
Programmes and Projects expenditure distributed as grants 174 282

2,740 2,543

Included in Support costs above: 2002

 £000

2001
Restated

£000
Depreciation charged on tangible assets 368 386
Grants administration 251 236

Included in Management and administration above: 2002
 £000

2001
£000

Trustees’ indemnity insurance 10 8
Auditors’ remuneration - external audit fees 35 30

- internal audit fees 16 44
- other services 1 65

6 Tangible assets held for the King’s Fund’s use

Freehold
Land

and
Buildings

Plant,
Machinery
and Office

Equipment

Computer
Hardware

and
Software

2002
Total

Assets

2001
Total

Assets

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cost
At 1 January 14,860 4,923 300 20,083 19,858
Additions 4 717 18 739 306
Disposals – (144) (149) (293) (81)

At 31 December 14,864 5,496 169 20,529 20,083

Depreciation
At 1 January – 1,767 247 2,014 1,701
Charge for the year – 325 43 368 386
Disposals – (119) (149) (268) (73)

– 1,973 141 2,114 2,014
Net Book Value

At 31 December 14,864 3,523 28 18,415 18,069

Previous Year 14,860 3,156 53 18,069

The King’s Fund’s own use property, 11–13 Cavendish Square, London W1, including plant, machinery, fixtures and fittings but
excluding computer hardware and software, is included in the Balance Sheet at its net book value (£18,387,000) in accordance with
the SORP. As required by FRS11 (Impairment of Fixed Assets and Goodwill), the King’s Fund has obtained an appropriate existing use
valuation of the property. The value was estimated, on the basis of professional advice, at £20,400,000 at 31 December 2002. The
King’s Fund has also determined that both the estimated life of the building, at least 100 years, and the immaterial level of any
depreciation in value, exempt it from depreciation charges, as provided within FRS15 (Tangible Fixed Assets).
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7 Investments at market value

Securities
£000

Property
£000

2002
£000

2001
£000

Investment properties – 4,593 4,593 4,657
Securities: Listed 77,249 – 77,249 114,127

Unlisted 2 – 2 2
Cash 11,494 – 11,494 2,796

88,745 4,593 93,338 121,582

Investments in the UK 60,654 4,593 65,247 94,897
Investments outside the UK 28,091 – 28,091 26,685

88,745 4,593 93,338 121,582

Restricted Funds 47,567 – 47,567 56,120
Unrestricted Funds 41,178 4,593 45,771 65,462

88,745 4,593 93,338 121,582

Market value at 1 January 116,925 4,657 121,582 145,886
Profit/(loss) on disposals (6,837) – (6,837) (8,480)
Other movements including revaluation at Balance Sheet date (21,343) (64) (21,407) (15,824)

Market value at 31 December 88,745 4,593 93,338 121,582

8 Debtors

2002
 £000

2001
£000

Trade debtors 401 639
Prepayments and accrued income 503 634
Loans repayable after more than 1 year – 225
Other debtors 36 77

940 1,575

9 Creditors : amounts falling due in less than one year

2002
£000

2001
£000

Grants payable 270 280
Trade creditors 413 432
Deferred income * 78 293
Taxation and social security 82 –
Other creditors and accruals 502 250

1,345 1,255

* All deferred income was received in the year of account.

10 Funds

Restricted Funds Unrestricted Funds 2002 2001
Programmes

& Projects
£000

Capital
Fund
£000

Designated
funds
£000

General
Fund
£000

Total
Funds
£000

Total
Funds
£000

Tangible assets for the
King’s Fund’s own use – – – 18,415 18,415 18,069
Investments 21 47,473 5,563 40,281 93,338 121,582
Net current assets 224 – – – 224 1,075

245 47,473 5,563 58,696 111,977 140,726
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11 Movements in Restricted Funds

PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS

Balance
at 1

January
2002

£000

Incoming
resources

and
transfers

in
£000

Outgoing
resources

and
transfers

out
£000

Balance
at 31

December
2002

£000
Health and Social Care Programme 66 66 117 15
Health Care Policy Programme 46 121 116 51
Health Systems Programme 29 88 99 18
Primary Care Programme 114 57 89 82
Public Health Programme 12 147 111 48
Non Programme Specific 31 – – 31

298 479 532 245

CAPITAL FUND

Balance
at 1

January
2002

£000

Incoming
resources

and
transfers

in
£000

Outgoing
resources

and
transfers

out
£000

Balance
at 31

December
2002

£000
Movements 56,120 1,572 208 57,484
Transfers from/to General Fund – 2,400 1,364 1,036
Net losses on investment assets – – 11,047 (11,047)

56,120 3,972 12,619 47,473

12 Movements in Unrestricted Funds

DESIGNATED FUNDS

Balance
at 1

January
2002

£000

Incoming
resources

and
transfers

in
£000

Outgoing
resources

and
transfers

out
£000

Balance
at 31

December
2002

£000
Policy and Development projects 398 210 232 376
Grants commitments 2,971 – 1,141 1,830
Millennium Grants 3,753 31 1,131 2,653
Programme Grants 420 466 182 704

7,542 707 2,686 5,563

GENERAL FUND

Balance
at 1

January
2002

£000

Incoming
resources

and
transfers

in
£000

Outgoing
resources

and
transfers

out
£000

Balance
at 31

December
2002

£000
Movements 76,766 6,204 11,805 71,165
Movement in Policy and Development project commitments – – 22 (22)
Designation of Programme Grants commitments – – 445 (445)
Movement in Grants commitments – 1,141 – 1,141
Transfer from/to Capital Fund – 1,364 2,400 (1,036)
Net losses on investment assets – – 12,107 (12,107)

76,766 8,709 26,779 58,696

Commitments

At 31 December 2002, the outstanding balance of grants awarded by the Grants Committee was £1,830,000 (£1,971,000 in 2001
restated to exclude £1,000,000 incorporated within designated grants). These sums have not been included as liabilities as the
conditions for payment have not yet been met. The King’s Fund has designated an amount within its unrestricted funds to meet these
commitments and those of its Millennium Grants and Programme Grants projects.
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The balance of awards made during 2002, but not paid, to participants in the King’s Fund Millennium Awards Scheme amounted to
£71,431 (£78,035 in 2001).

13 Employees

2002
£000

2001
£000

Wages and salaries 4,828 4,589
Social Security costs 363 386
Pension costs 421 413

Total emoluments 5,612 5,388

The total for Wages and salaries includes expenditure of £282,000 on redundancy and redeployment costs arising from the Strategic
Review and on Temporary and seconded staff of £260,000 (£233,000 in 2001).

2002
FTE

2001
FTE

Average number of employees (including externally funded)
Grants 6 7
Programmes and Projects 32 38
Education and Leadership Development 23 23
Publication and Information Services 20 21
Other charitable activities 4 4
Support functions 43 40
Management and administration 3 3

TOTALS 131 136

2002 2001
The numbers of employees with remuneration exceeding £50,000 were:

£50,000 – £59,999 1 6
£60,000 – £69,999 13 12
£70,000 – £79,999 3 3
£80,000 – £89,999 – –
£90,000 – £99,999 – 1

£100,000–£109,999 1 –
£110,000–£119,999 1 1

Contributions of £137,000 (£115,000 in 2001) were made to the King’s Fund Staff Pension and Life Assurance Plan, which is a
defined benefits scheme, for fifteen (eighteen in 2001) higher paid employees and of £22,000 (£22,000 in 2001) to the NHS
Superannuation Scheme, which is also a defined benefits scheme, for four (five in 2001) higher paid employees.

14 Related party transactions

CityWell

One member of the King’s Fund Management Committee, Sir William Wells, and the Chief Executive, Julia Neuberger, are trustees of
CityWell, a company limited by guarantee which has applied for charitable status. As at 31 December 2002, CityWell had a total of
seven trustees. During the year the King’s Fund made grants to CityWell totalling £72,000 (£50,000 in 2001), and also provided office
accommodation and advice, the values of which are not easily quantifiable. As the King’s Fund, through its two trustees, is entitled to
exercise more than 20% of the voting power at any general meeting of CityWell, it has a participating interest and CityWell is,
therefore, an associated undertaking of the King’s Fund. This is the second year of activity and the financial results of CityWell
continue to be immaterial to the King’s Fund. They have not, therefore, been incorporated into these Financial Statements.
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Investment Committee

Mr Michael Dobson, a member of the King’s Fund investment committee, is the Chief Executive of Schroders plc. As at 31 December
2002, the market value of King’s Fund investments held by Schroder Investment Management (UK) Limited (SIM), the institutional
division of Schroders plc, totalled £54,240,000 (£59,144,000 in 2001). In 2002, £197,000 (£213,000 in 2001) was charged to the
Statement of Financial Activities for investment management fees to SIM, including an accrual of £51,400 (£56,800 in 2001). Income
totalling £78,600 (£101,300 in 2001), due to the King’s Fund from SIM but not received during the year, was accrued and included in
the Statement of Financial Activities.

Grants Committee

Ms Melba Wilson, a member of the Grants Committee, is the Director of the Centre For Mental Health Services Development, which
was retained by the King’s Fund in late 2002 to chair a number of sessions related to its Mental Health Inquiry. The total fee payable
for this work in 2003 will be £5,000.

Ms Ziggi Alexander, a member of the Grants Committee but acting in a personal capacity, received a fee of £150 in May 2002 as a
member of a King’s Fund panel on Promoting the social inclusion of older people.

15 Pension schemes

The King’s Fund operates a funded defined benefits scheme, the King’s Fund Staff Pension and Life Assurance Plan (the Plan).

Actuarial valuation – SSAP24

The latest triennial actuarial valuation of the Plan was carried out as at 1 April 2001 by an independent qualified actuary using the
Projected Unit method and based upon the principal assumptions listed below:

Plan returns pre-retirement ......................................................................... 6.25% pa

Plan returns post-retirement........................................................................ 5.25% pa

Price inflation........................................................................................... 2.40% pa

Salary increases ....................................................................................... 3.90% pa

Pension increases pre 6 April 1997............................................................... 4.00% pa

Pension increases post 5 April 1997 ............................................................. 2.25% pa

As at this date the market value of the assets was £25,500,000 and represented 117% of the liabilities. The actuary established that
the Plan had no statutory surplus, as defined by the Inland Revenue, and its MFR status was 122% at the valuation date. The next
actuarial valuation will be brought forward and carried out as at 1 April 2003.

Actuarial valuation – FRS17

The transitional arrangements of the new accounting standard FRS17 require disclosure of assets and liabilities as at 31 December
2002, calculated in accordance with the requirements of FRS17, with comparative data for the preceding year. The figures shown
below are illustrative only and do not impact on the Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2002.

An assessment of the Plan was carried out at the beginning and at the end of the period based on the following main economic
assumptions which were appropriate at the date of each assessment:

At 31
December

2002

At 31
December

2001
Discount rate 5.50% 5.75%
Rate of increase in salaries 3.25% 4.00%
General price inflation 2.25% 2.50%
Rate of increase in pension payments:

in respect of service prior to 1 April 2000
for service after 1 April 2000

4.00%
2.25%

4.00%
2.50%
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Based on these assumptions the surplus / (deficit) in the scheme at each assessment date was:

At 31
December

2002
£000

At 31
December

2001
£000

Total market value of scheme assets 17,700 22,300
Present value of scheme liabilities (23,600) (20,500)
Surplus / (deficit) in the scheme (5,900) 1,800
Irrecoverable surplus – –
Recognised pension asset / (liability) (5,900) 1,800
Related deferred tax liability – –

Net pension asset / (liability) (5,900) 1,800

In addition, the Plan has pension liabilities which are insured with a value of approximately £2.0m (£1.6m in 2001). The value of
these liabilities has been excluded from both the assets and the liabilities since the liability is matched directly by an asset of equal
value.

The fair value of the Plan’s assets at the beginning and at the end of the period are set out below along with the expected rate of
return for each class:

31
December

2002
£000

Expected
Return

% p.a.

31
December

2001
£000

Expected
Return

% p.a.
Equities (including property) 14,600 7.50 18,000 7.50
Bonds 2,300 5.50 2,900 5.50
Cash 800 3.75 1,400 4.00

Total 17,700 7.10 22,300 7.00

The analysis of the amount that would be charged to operating profit was:

£000
Current service cost 750
Past service cost 190
(Gains) / losses arising from settlements and curtailments –

Total operating charge 940

The analysis of the amount that would be credited to other finance income was:

£000
Expected return on Pension Plan assets 1,540
Interest on Pension Plan liabilities (1,150)

Net return 390

Analysis of amounts that would be recognised in the statement of total recognised gains and losses (STRGL)

£000
Actual return less expected return on Pension Plan assets (5,570)
Gains and losses arising on the Plan liabilities –
Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the Plan liabilities (2,080)

Actuarial gain / (loss) recognised in the STRGL (7,650)
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Set out below is an analysis of the movement in the Plan surplus during the year:

£000
Surplus in the Plan at beginning of the year 1,800
Movement during the year:

Current service cost (750)
Contributions 500
Past service Cost (190)
Curtailments and settlements –
Other finance income 390
Actuarial gain / (loss) (7,650)

Surplus / (deficit) in the Plan at end of the year (5,900)

If the above amounts had been recognised in the financial statements, the King’s Fund net asset position would have been as follows:

At 31
December

2002
£000

At 31
December

2001
£000

Net assets excluding pension asset 111,977 140,726
Pension asset (5,900) 1,800

Net assets including pension asset 106,077 142,526

The contributions made into the Plan by the King’s Fund during the year were £374,897 (£354,852 in 2001).

HQS Limited, see Note 17, participates in the Plan as an Associated Employer. The King's Fund bears the majority of the liability and
has, therefore, disclosed the whole scheme in its Financial Statements. Both employers pay contributions into the Plan at the same
rate, which is determined by the King's Fund and is currently set at 12%.

NHS Pensions Scheme

In addition to the Plan, the King's Fund also contributes to the NHS Pensions Scheme, a defined benefit scheme, for twelve members
of staff as at the Balance Sheet date who are eligible to belong to this scheme. In 2002 the King’s Fund contributed £42,400 (£47,493
in 2001) to the scheme. The employer's contribution rate, currently 7%, is set by the Government Actuary.

The pension charge for the period for both defined benefit schemes, plus contributions to private pension plans for two employees,
who were no longer employed at the Balance Sheet date, was £420,683 (£413,391 in 2001).

16  Trustees’ expenses

A total of £462 (£893 in 2001) was reimbursed to three (six in 2001) Trustees in respect of travel, subsistence and entertainment
expenses incurred during the year. No Trustee received nor waived any remuneration during the year.

17 Health Quality Service

The Management Committee, at its meeting on 2 December 1999, agreed to advance a loan to the Health Quality Service after it was
established as a separate charitable company limited by guarantee, HQS Limited, on 1 January 2000. The outstanding balance of that
loan at the 31 December 2001 is recognised in an agreement and is subject to interest charges.
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